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WEeEkLY RELEASE #17

WILDCATS SWEEP #14 NOTRE DAME TO MOVE UP STANDINGS

UMass Lowell Keeps Pace With Sweep of Merrimack; #2 BC BI

anks #7 PC; BU-UMass Tie

WARRIOR HOCKEY PLAYER OF THE WEEK

#27 KEVIN GOUMAS, UNIVERSITY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
(Senior Forward; Long Efeach New York)

Goumas was named the #2 Star in each of the Wildcats’ wins over Notre
Dame this past weekend. He went 1-2-3 in a 4-2 win on Friday and 1-1-2

in Saturday’s 5-2 triumph.
LUARRIOR.

PRO AMBITIONS ROOKIE OF THE WEEK

#30 THATCHER DEMKO, BOSTON COLLEGE (Goalie;
San Diego, California)

Recorded his first career shutout Friday night, 2-0, at #7 Providence,
stopping all 30 Friar shots.

HOCKEY EAST DEFENSIVE PLAYERS OF THE WEEK

#29 CONNOR HELLBUYCK, UMASS LOWELL (Sophomore Goaltender;
Commerce, Michigan)

Won a pair of games against Merrimack, stopping 23 shots in a 4-2 win and following
up with a 33-save shutout, 4-0.

#29 MATT O’CONNOR, BOSTON UNIVERSITY (Sophomore Goaltender;
Toronto, Ontario)

Made 46 saves in a 3-3 OT tie at UMass on Friday. BU was outshot 38-15 after two
periods but O’Connor had the Terriers in the lead at that point, 2-1.

HOCKEY EAST TEAM OF THE WEEK

NEW HAMPSHIRE WILDCATS

The Sons of Dick Umile swept #14 Notre Dame in a set of key conference games at the
Whittemore Center, 4-2 and 5-2, to move from sixth place to fourth in the conference
standings.

2013- 2014 HOCKEY EAST STANDINGS

RECENT RESULTS
Friday, January 31
#2 Boston College 2, at #7 Providence 0*
at #8 UMass Lowell 4, Merrimack 2*
Boston Univ. 3, at Massachusetts 3 (OT)*
at UNH 4, #14 Notre Dame 2*

Saturday, February 1
at UNH 5, #14 Notre Dame 2*
#8 UMass Lowell 4, at Merrimack 0*

UPCOMING GAMES
Monday, February 3
62nd Beanpot Tournament
#11 Northeastern vs. Harvard+ (NESN)
#2 Boston College vs. Boston University+ (NESN)

Friday, February 7
Merrimack at #2 Boston College*
Massachusetts at #11 Northeastern*
#19 Vermont at #20 UNH* (WBIN, FCS) (7:30)
#7 UMass Lowell at Boston University* (7:30)
Maine at #18 Notre Dame* (7:35) (NBCSN)

Saturday, February 8
#7 UMass Lowell at Massachusetts* (NESN)

#19 Vermont at #20 UNH*
Maine at #18 Notre Dame* (8:05) (NBCSN)

All game times are EST and
are 7pm start times unless noted.

* Denotes league games.

+ Beanpot Tournament
at TD Garden in Boston, MA.

Poll rankings change weekly.

Rk. Team L Pts Overall Conf. Off. Conf. Def.
1. Boston College 14 1 1 25 19-4-3 3.83 (54) 2.06 (29)
2. UMass Lowell 13 8 4 1 17 18-7-2 2.97 (39) 2.13 (28)

Northeastern 14 8 5 1 17 15-8-3 2.55 (36) 2.05 (29)
4.  New Hampshire 14 8 6 0 16 16-13-1 3.34 (47) 2.42 (34)
5. Providence 14 7 6 1 15 15-7-5 2.48 (35) 2.55 (36)
6. Maine 12 6 4 2 14 12-9-3 3.21 (39) 2.14 (26)
7. Vermont 12 5 7 0 10 13-9-3 2.08 (25) 2.42 (29)
8. Notre Dame 13 4 8 1 9 15-11-1 214 (28) 2.52 (33)

Massachusetts 14 3 8 3 9 7-16-4 1.82 (26) 2.95 (42)
10. Boston University 13 3 8 2 8 8-14-3 2.20 (29) 3.80 (50)
11. Merrimack 12 2 8 2 6 7-14-3 1.37 (18) 3.04 (40)

BOSTON COLLEGE « BOSTON UNIVERSITY « UNIVERSITY of MAINE « UNIVERSITY of MASSACHUSETTS -

The 30th ANNUAL HOCKEY EAST
CHAMPIONSHIP TOURNAMENT
MARCH 21-22,2014

[0l GARDEN

Tickets are ON SALE now!!!
at the TD Garden Box Office,
at www.ticketmaster.com or

by calling 800-745-3000

UMASS LOWELL - MERRIMACK COLLEGE

UNIVERSITY of NEW HAMPSHIRE - NORTHEASTERN UNIVERSITY « UNIVERSITY of NOTRE DAME « PROVIDENCE COLLEGE « UNIVERSITY of VERMONT




HOCKEY EAST WEEKLY TOP PERFORMERS

Johnny Gaudreau, BC (Jr., F, Carneys Point, N.J..) — Extended his overall point streak to 21 games with a goal against No. 7 Providence on Friday
night, with 20 goals and 23 assists for 43 points during those 21 games. He also continued his season-long conference point streak to 14 games, with
13 goals and 14 assists for 27 points in league play.

Cason Hohmann, BU (Jr., F, Arlington, Texas) — Scored a goal and added an assist in BU’s 3-3 tie against UMass on Friday night.

Ray Pigozzi, UMass (Fr., F, Evanston, lll.) — With the extra skater on, the freshman scored the game-tying goal with 50.9 seconds left in regulation
on a tip-in to help UMass earn a 3-3 tie against Boston University, after erasing a two-goal deficit in the third period.

Chris LeBlanc, MC (Fr., F, Winthrop, Mass.) — Scored a goal for the third striaght game on Friday night at UML, and currently leads Merrimack with
five goals in Hockey East play.

Evan Campbell, UML (Fr., F, Port Coquitlam, B.C.) — Registered two goals in UML's four-point weekend against Merrimack, including a goal in each victory.

Casey DeSmith, UNH (Jr., G, Rochester, N.H.) — Posted a 2-0-0 record on the weekend in a sweep over No. 14 Notre Dame. In game one, DeSmith
made a season high 38 saves on 40 shots, and in the second game, he made 32 saves on 34 shots to complete the sweep. He finished the weekend
with a save percentage of .946 (70 saves, 74 shots faced) against the high-powered Notre Dame offense.

Mario Lucia, ND (So., F, Plymouth, Minn.) — Lucia had his hand in three of Notre Dame’s four goals in the series at New Hampshire. He scored
twice and added an assist for three points in the series.

T.J. Tynan, ND (Sr., F, Orland Park, lll.) — Tynan had a goal and an assist in the series at New Hampshire, and his goal on Saturday gave him 150
points for his Notre Dame career.

Jon Glllies, PC (So., G, South Portland, Maine) — The first goaltender since early December to hold the nation’s top-ranked offense to two goals,
Gillies stopped 28 of the 30 shots he faced on Friday night against Boston College. He posted a 2.04 GAA and .933 save percentage.

a 2013-2014 N\ FOR SCHOOL NOTES G0 T0...
HOCKEY EAST SCORING LEADERS

For Boston College
presen ted by bceagles.com
= TURFER" For Boston University
ATHLETIC goterriers.com
Rk. Name (School) GP PPG G A P For the University of Maine
1. Johnny Gaudreau (BC) 14 193 13 14 27 goblackbears.com
2. Kevin Hayes (BC) 14 164 10 13 23 For the University of Massachusetts
3. Ross Mauermann(PC) 14 129 10 8 18 umassathletics.com
4. Devin Shore (ME) 12 142 7 10 17 For UMass Lowell
Bill Arnold (BC) 14 121 5 12 17 Soriverhawke.com

J For Merrimack College

merrimackathletics.com

\_
K 201 3'201 4 \ For the University of New Hampshire

hwildcats.
HOCKEY EAST GOALIE LEADERS unnwideats.com
resented b For Northeastern University
p y gonu.com
For the University of Notre Dame
und.com
GAA )
Rk._Name (School) GP__SVS GA GAA For Providence College
1. Thatcher Demko (BC) 6 142 7 117 '
2. Clay Witt (NU) 13 487 24 1.83 For the University of Vermont
3. Connor Hellebuyck (UML) 10 292 19 1.90 uvmathletics.com
4. Martin Ouellette (ME) 12 329 23 1.99
5. Mike Santaguida (UVM) 7 170 15 2.16 NATIONAL POLLS
Save Percentage USA Today/AHCA/USAH USCHO
(Top 15) (Top 20)
Rk. Name (School) GP SVS GA PCT #2 Boston College #2 Boston College
1. Clay Witt (NU) 13 487 24 953 #7 UMass Lowell #7 UMass Lowell
#9 Providence #8 Providence
2. Thatcher Demko (BC) 6 142 7 953 #11 Northeastern #11 Northeastern
3. Connor Hellebuyck (UML) 8 292 19  .939 #18 Notre Dame
4.  Martin Ouellette (ME) 12 329 23 935 #19  Vermont

6]

X #20 New Hampshire
& Casey DeSmith (UNH) 14 356 31 .9@




HOCKEY EAST WEEKLY AWRARDS

WARRIOR HOCKEY PLAYER OF THE WEEK

Week Player (School)

Oct. 14 Kevin Roy (Northeastern)

Oct. 21 Dan Kolomatis (Merrimack)

Oct. 28 Mark Anthoine (Maine)

Nov. 4 Ross Mauermann (Providence College)
Danny O’Regan (Boston University)

Nov. 11 Johnny Gaudreau (Boston College)

Nov.18 Ross Mauermann (Providence College)

Nov. 25 Connor Hellebuyck (UMass Lowell)
Devin Shore (Maine)

Dec. 2 Nick Sorkin (New Hampshire)

Dec. 9 Ross Mauermann (Providence College)

Dec. 16 Devin Shore (Maine)

Dec. 16 Kevin Roy (Northeastern)

Dec. 31 Johnny Gaudreau (Boston College)

Jan. 6 Matt Willows (New Hampshire)

Jan. 13 Braden Pimm (Northeastern)

Jan. 20 Kevin Hayes (Boston College)

Jan. 27 Devin Shore (Maine)

Feb. 3 Kevin Goumas (New HampshireO

PRO AMBITIONS ROOKIE OF THE WEEK

Week Player (School)

Oct. 14 Rob Hamilton (Vermont)

Oct. 21 Vince Hinostroza (Notre Dame)
Mike Szmatula (Northeastern)

Oct. 28 Niko Rufo (Providence College)

Nov. 4 Ryan Fitzgerald (Boston College)

Nov. 11 Vince Hinostroza (Notre Dame)

Nov. 18 Mac Haight (Massachusetts)

Nov. 25 Dalen Hedges (Northeastern)

Dec. 2 Hampus Gustafsson (Merrimack)

Dec. 9 Ray Pigozzi (Massachusetts)

Dec. 16 Mario Puskarich (Vermont)

Dec. 23 Nick Ellis (Providence)

Dec. 31 Mario Puskarich (Vermont)

Jan. 6 Mario Puskarich (Vermont)

Jan. 13 Vince Hinostroza (Notre Dame)

Jan. 20 Mario Puskarich (Vermont)

Jan. 27 Chris LeBlanc (Merrimack)

Feb. 3 Thatcher Demko (Boston College)

HOCKEY EAST DEFENSIVE PLAYER OF THE WEEK

Week Player (School)

Oct. 14 Jon Gillies (Providence College)
Steven Summerhays (Notre Dame)

Oct. 21 Steve Mastalerz (Massachusetts)

Oct. 28 Connor Hellebuyck (UMass Lowell)

Nov. 4 Zack Kamrass (UMass Lowell)
Steve Mastalerz (Massachusetts)

Nov. 11 Clay Witt (Northeastern)

Nov. 18 Casey DeSmith (New Hampshire)

Nov. 25 Matt O’Connor (Boston University)

Dec. 2 Clay Witt (Northeastern)

Dec. 9 Thatcher Demko (Boston College)

Dec. 16 Steve Mastalerz (Massachusetts)

Dec. 23 Clay Witt (Northeastern)

Dec. 31 Martin Ouelette (ME) & Zack Camrass (UML)

Jan. 6 Doug Carr (UMass Lowell)

Jan. 13 Rasmus Tirronen (Merrimack)

Jan. 20 Jon Gillies (Providence College)

Jan. 27 Clay Witt (Northeastern)

Feb. Connor Hellebuyck (UMass Lowell)

Matt O’Connor (Boston University)

HOCKEY EAST TEAM OF THE WEEK

Week
Oct. 14
Oct. 21
Oct. 28
Nov. 4
Nov. 11
Nov. 18
Nov. 25
Dec. 2
Dec. 9
Dec. 16
Dec. 23
Dec. 31
Jan. 6
Jan. 13
Jan. 20
Jan. 27
Feb. 3

School

Providence College Friars
Massachusetts Minutemen
UMass Lowell River Hawks
UMass Lowell River Hawks
New Hampshire Wildcats
Providence College Friars
UMass Lowell River Hawks
Northeastern Huskies
Boston College Eagles
Massachusetts Minutemen
Northeastern Huskies
Vermont Catamounts
UMass Lowell River Hawks
Northeastern Huskies
Merrimack Warriors

Boston College Eagles
New Hampshire Wildcats

l DIVISION | MEN'S NATIONAL POLLS

USA Today/USA Hockey Magazine
Men’s College Hockey Poll

BRk. School, Pts. (FPV) LW Record
1. Minnesota, 503 (27) 1 19-2-5
2. Boston College, 481 (7) 2 19-4-3
3. Quinnipiac, 444 3 19-4-5
4. Ferris State, 360 6 18-6-3
5. St. Cloud State, 349 5 14-6-4
6. Union, 344 4 17-6-3
7. UMass Lowell, 335 8 18-7-2
8. Cornell, 240 11 12-4-5
9. Providence, 239 7 15-7-5
10.  Michigan, 201 12 13-6-3
11. Northeastern, 188 10 15-8-3
12.  Wisconsin, 151 9 14-8-2
13.  Yale, 72 13 11-6-4
14.  Clarkson, 45 15 16-10-2
15. Denver, 44 NR 13-8-5

Other HE schools receiving votes: UNH, Notre Dame, Vermont

USCHO.com Div. | Men’s Poll

Rk. Team (FPV) LW Record
1. Minnesota, 989 (40) 1 19-2-5
2. Boston College, 959 (610) 2 19-4-3
3. Quinnipiac, 897 3 19-4-5
4. Union, 798 4 17-6-3
5. Ferris State, 758 6 18-6-3
6. St. Cloud State, 745 5 14-6-4
7. UMass Lowell, 738 8 18-7-2
8. Providence, 621 7 15-7-5
9. Cornell, 602 1 12-4-5
10.  Michigan, 546 12 13-6-3
11.  Northeastern, 528 10 15-8-3
12.  Wisconsin, 460 9 14-8-2
13.  Yale, 342 13 11-6-4
14.  Clarkson, 291 15 16-10-2
15. Denver, 278 16 13-8-5
16.  North Dakota, 266 17 13-8-3
17.  Minnesota-Duluth, 166 NR 12-9-3
18. Notre Dame, 147 14 15-11-1
19. Vermont, 130 19 13-9-3
20. New Hampshire, 120 NR 16-13-1

HOCKEY EAST MONTHLY AWARDS

WARRIOR HOCKEY PLAYER OF THE MONTH

Week Player (School)

October Kevin Roy (Northeastern)
November Johnny Gaudreau (Boston College)
December Devin Shore (Maine)

January Johnny Gaudreau (Boston College)

PRO AMBITIONS ROOKIE OF THE MONTH

Week Player (School)

October Vince Hinostroza (Notre Dame)
November Ryan Fitzgerald (Boston College)
December Mario Puskarich (Vermont)
January Thatcher Demko (Boston College)

STOP IT GOALTENDER OF THE MONTH

Week Player (School)

October Jon Gillies (Providence College)

November Jon Gillies (Providence College)
Connor Hellebuyck (UMass Lowell)

December Brian Billett (Boston College)

January Clay Witt (Northeastern)
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Hockey East Conference Scoring Leaders

Johnny Gaudreau
Kevin Hayes
Ross Mauermann
Devin Shore

Bill Arnold

Kevin Goumas
Ben Hutton
Kevin Roy

Mario Lucia

Mike Szmatula
Matt Willows
Joseph Pendenza
Adam Chapie
Nick Sorkin
Conor Sheary
Eric Knodel

Nick Roberto
Patrick Brown
Dalen Hedges
Nick Saracino
Tyler Kelleher

10 Players Tied With

Ben Hutton
Eric Knodel

Trevor van Riemsdyk

Ahti Oksanen
Christian Folin
Justin Agosta
Brett Pesce
Michael Matheson
Eric Schurhamer
Michael Kapla
Colton Saucerman
Colin Shea

Bill Norman
Gregory Amlong
Zack Kamrass
Michael Paliotta

Mike Szmatula
Nick Roberto
Dalen Hedges
Tyler Kelleher
Robbie Baillargeon
Ryan Fitzgerald
Ray Pigozzi
Mario Puskarich
Eric Schurhamer
Cam Brown
Michael Kapla
Adam Gilmour
Vince Hinostroza
Chris LeBlanc
Steven lacobellis
Austin Cangelosi

BC
BC
PC
ME
BC
UNH
ME
NU
ND
NU
UNH
UML
UML
UNH
UM
UNH
BU
BC
NU
PC
UNH

ME
UNH
UNH
BU
UML
UNH
UNH
BC
ME
UML
NU
UM
ME
UML
UML
UVM

NU
BU
NU
UNH
BU
BC
UM
UvM
ME
ME
UML
BC
ND
MC
UM
BC

Scoring

GP G-A-P PPG
JR F 14 13-14-27 1.93
SR F 14 10-13-23 1.64
JR F 14 10-8-18 1.29
SO F 12 7-10-17 1.42
SR F 14 5-12-17 1.21
SR F 14 4-12-16 1.14
SO D 12 8-5-13 1.08
SO F 14 6-7-13 0.93
SO F 13 8-4-12 0.92
FR F 14 6-6-12 0.86
JR F 14 5-7-12 0.86
SR F 13 6-5-11 0.85
SO F 13 4-7-11 0.85
SR F 14 7-4-11 0.79
SR F 14 2-9-11 0.79
SR D 14 2-9-11 0.79
FR F 13 3-7-10 0.77
SR F 14 5-5-10 0.71
FR F 14 3-7-10 0.71
SO LW 14 2-8-10 0.71
FR F 14 1-9-10 0.71

9 Points

Defenseman Scoring

GP G-A-P PPG
SO D 12 8-5-13 1.08
SR D 14 2-9-11  0.79
JR D 10 4-5-9  0.90
SO D 13 3-6-9 0.69
SO D 13 3-6-9 0.69
SR D 14 2-7-9 0.64
SO D 14 3-5-8 0.57
SO D 14 0-8-8 0.57
FR D 12 2-5-7 0.58
FR D 13 1-6-7 0.54
SO D 14 1-6-7 0.50
SR D 14 0-7-7 0.50
SO D 8 1-5-6  0.75
SO D 9 0-6-6 0.67
JR D 10 2-4-6  0.60
JR D 12 0-6-6 0.50

Freshman Scoring

GP G-A-P PPG
FR F 14 6-6-12 0.86
FR F 13 3-7-10 0.77
FR F 14 3-7-10 0.71
FR F 14 1-9-10 0.71
FR F 13 1-8-9 0.69
FR F 14 3-6-9 0.64
FR F 14 3-6-9 0.64
FR F 12 6-2-8 0.67
FR D 12 2-5-7 0.58
FR F 12 1-6-7 0.58
FR D 13 1-6-7 0.54
FR F 14 4-3-7 0.50
FR F 9 1-5-6 0.67
FR F 12 5-1-6 0.50
FR F 14 5-1-6 0.43
FR F 14 4-2-6 0.43

PIM
7/14
172
3/6
3/6
5/10
8/16
0/0
5/10
2/4
3/6
3/6
2/4
3/6
3/6
0/0
5/10
5/10
6/12
172
2/4
1/2

PIM
0/0
5/10
2/4
5/10
5/21
172
1/2
7/14
2/4
6/12
10/20
7/14
1/2
0/0
2/4
8/27

PIM
3/6
5/10
172
1/2
2/4
5/10
6/12
1/2
2/4
3/6
6/12
2/4
0/0
2/4
1/2
0/0
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+/-
+19
+11
+8
+6
+17
+9
+7
+1
+1
+1
+10
+1

+5

-1
+3

-1
+5
+4
+3

+/-
+7
+3
+5

+4
+10
+4
+8

+5

+5
+4

-1

NHL
CGY
CHI

DAL
CGY

VAN

ANA
MIN

TOR

NHL
VAN
TOR

CAR
FLA

CHI

NHL

oTT
BOS

MIN
CHI
oTT



Hockey East Conference Scoring Leaders

Goal Scoring

1
2

4

Johnny Gaudreau
Kevin Hayes
Ross Mauermann
Ben Hutton
Mario Lucia

Devin Shore

Nick Sorkin
Grayson Downing
Mario Puskarich
Joseph Pendenza
Branden Gracel
Braden Pimm
Kevin Roy

Mike Szmatula

Power Play Goals

1

9

Ben Hutton

Mario Puskarich
Mario Lucia

Kevin Hayes

Patrick Brown
Michael Pereira
Branden Gracel
Steven lacobellis

15 Players Tied With

Shorthanded Goals
1 Bryan Rust

Braden Pimm
Noel Acciari

4 14 Players Tied With

Plus-Minus

1

2
3
4

Johnny Gaudreau
Bill Arnold

Kevin Hayes
Michael Matheson
Matt Willows
Steve Santini

lan McCoshen
Kevin Goumas
Michael Kapla
Austin Cangelosi
Ross Mauermann

Blocked Shots

1

(o206 ) R SV ]

¢4}

Colin Shea

Eric Knodel

Dax Lauwers
Brett Pesce

Oleg Yevenko
Patrick MacGregor
Joel Hanley

Matias Cleland
Kevin Lind

Colton Saucerman

BC
BC
PC
ME
NDM
ME
UNH
UNH
UvM
UML
UM
NU
NU
NU

ME
UVM
NDM
BC
BC
UM
Um
UM

NDM
NU
PC

BC
BC
BC
BC
UNH
BC
BC
UNH
UML
BC
PC

UM
UNH
NU
UNH
UM
BU
UM
UNH
NDM
NU

SR
SR
JR

SO
JR

SR
SR
FR

SR
SO

JR
SR
JR
SO
SO
SO
SR
JR
FR
SR
SR
SR
SO
FR
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SO
FR

SO
SR
SR
SR
SR
FR
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SR F
SR F
SO C

JR
SR
SR
SO
JR
FR
FR
SR
FR
FR
JR

GP
14
14
14
14
14
13
14
14
13
14

loiviiviiviiviiviiviivlivilv]

GP
14
14
14
12
13
12
14
10
12
13
14
14
14
14

GP
12
12
13
14
14
14
14
14

GP
13
14
14

GP
14
14
14
14
14
12
14
14
13
14
14

BLK
36
36
33
30
29
28
28
27
26
26

G
13
10
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GPG
0.93
0.71
0.71
0.67
0.62
0.58
0.50
0.60
0.50
0.46
0.43
0.43
0.43
0.43

GPG
0.33
0.33
0.31
0.21
0.21
0.21
0.21
0.21

GPG
0.15
0.14
0.14

+/-
+19
+17
+11
+10
+10
+9
+9
+9
+8
+8
+8

BLK/G
2.57
2.57
2.36
2.14
2.07
2.15
2.00
1.93
2.00
1.86

Assist Scoring

1 Johnny Gaudreau

2 Kevin Hayes

3 Bill Arnold
Kevin Goumas

5 Devin Shore

6 Conor Sheary
Eric Knodel
Tyler Kelleher

9 Robbie Baillargeon
Michael Matheson
Ross Mauermann
Nick Saracino

Power Play Points
1 Devin Shore
2 Ben Hutton
Mario Lucia
Ahti Oksanen
Joseph Pendenza
Kevin Hayes
Mike Szmatula
8 8 Players Tied With

Game-Winning Goals

1 Adam Gilmour
Ross Mauermann
3 10 Players Tied With

Hat Tricks
1 Grayson Downing
Kevin Hayes

Face-Off Percentage

Chris Maniccia
Michael Sit
Steven Fogarty
Kyle Smith
Michael Colantone
Stephen Buco
Steven lacobellis
Dillon Lawrence
Steven Swavely
Sam Herr

© 0O ~NOOOB~WNLER
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o

ME
ME

NDM

BU

UML

BC
NU

BC
BC
BC
UNH
ME
UM
UNH
UNH
BU
BC
PC
PC

SO
SO
SO
SO
SR
SR
FR

BC
PC

UNH
BC

UML
BC
NDM
UNH
UML
UML
UM
BU
ME
NDM

JR
SR
SR
SR
SO
SR
SR
FR
FR
SO
JR
SO

M T T g Tmmgm

FR
JR
SO
SO
SO
JR
FR
FR
SO
SO

=

GP
12
12
13
13
13
14
14

FR F
R F

JR
SR

B e e e e e e R 3 |

GP
14
14
14
14
12
14
14
14
13
14
14
14

5

GP
14
14

FwW
52
78
47
75
51
18

166
48
37
16

14
13
12
12
10

W 00 0 WO

G-A-P
2-6-8
4-2-6
4-2-6
2-4-6
2-4-6
3-3-6
2-4-6
Points

N Www®

GP
10
14

FL
28
48
29
47
32
12
115
35
27
12

APG
1.00
0.93
0.86
0.86
0.83
0.64
0.64
0.64
0.62
0.57
0.57
0.57

PPG
0.67
0.50
0.46
0.46
0.46
0.43
0.43

GPG
0.21
0.21

HT

FO %
.650
.619
.618
.615
.614
.600
.591
.578
.578
571
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Hockey East Conference Goaltending Leaders

Thatcher Demko
Clay Witt

Connor Hellebuyck
Martin Ouellette
Mike Santaguida
Casey DeSmith
Steven Summerhays
Jon Gillies

Rasmus Tirronen
Steve Mastalerz
Brody Hoffman
Brian Billett

Sean Maguire
Matt O'Connor

Clay Witt
Thatcher Demko
Connor Hellebuyck
Martin Ouellette
Casey DeSmith
Mike Santaguida
Sean Maguire

Jon Gillies

Steve Mastalerz
Steven Summerhays
Brian Billett
Rasmus Tirronen
Brody Hoffman
Matt O'Connor

Saves

© 0O ~NOOOB~WNLPR

R
= O

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

Clay Witt

Jon Gillies

Casey DeSmith
Martin Ouellette
Steven Summerhays
Steve Mastalerz
Connor Hellebuyck
Sean Maguire
Rasmus Tirronen
Brian Billett

Matt O'Connor
Mike Santaguida
Thatcher Demko
Brody Hoffman
Sam Marotta
Doug Carr

Mac Haight
Derick Roy

Dan Sullivan
Brad Barone
Chad Katunar

NU
PC
UNH
ME
ND
UM
UML
BU
MC
BC
BU
Uuvm
BC
UVM
MC
UML
UM
NU
ME
BC
ND

BC
NU

UML

ME

UvM
UNH

ND
PC

MC
UM

UvM

BC
BU
BU

NU
BC

UML

ME

UNH
UvM

BU
PC
UM
ND
BC
MC

UVM

BU

JR

SO
JR

SR
SR
JR

SO
SO
JR

JR

SO
FR
FR
SO
SR
SR
FR
FR
SR
JR

FR

GP
13
14
14
12
13

2R
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Goals Against Average

GP Minutes GA  GAA Record
FR 6 360:00 7 1.17 6-0-0
JR 13 784:58 24 1.83 8-4-1
SO 10 599:03 19 1.90 6-3-1
SR 12 691:57 23 1.99 6-4-2
FR 7 416:05 15 2.16 4-3-0
JR 14 810:36 31 2.29 8-6-0
SR 13 751:22 30 2.40 4-8-1
SO 14 814:23 33 2.43 7-5-1
JR 9 543:12 23 2.54 2-5-2
JR 11 662:05 29 2.63 3-6-2
SO 5 294:52 13 2.65 1-4-0
JR 8 466:31 21 2.70 6-1-1
SO 8 426:19 22 3.10 2-5-0
SO 7 355:24 23 3.88 1-3-2
Save Percentage
GP Minutes GA  GAA Record
JR 13 784:58 24 1.83 8-4-1
FR 6 360:00 7 1.17 6-0-0
SO 10 599:03 19 1.90 6-3-1
SR 12 691:57 23 1.99 6-4-2
JR 14 810:36 31 2.29 8-6-0
FR 7 416:05 15 2.16 4-3-0
SO 8 426:19 22 3.10 2-5-0
SO 14 814:23 33 2.43 7-5-1
JR 11 662:05 29 2.63 3-6-2
SR 13 751:22 30 2.40 4-8-1
JR 8 466:31 21 2.70 6-1-1
JR 9 543:12 23 2.54 2-5-2
SO 5 294:52 13 2.65 1-4-0
SO 7 355:24 23 3.88 1-3-2
SVS/G Saves Shutouts
37.5 487 1 Clay Witt
25.7 360 2 Connor Hellebuyck
25.4 356 Martin Ouellette
27.4 329 Steven Summerhays
23.8 310 Jon Gillies
27.8 306 6 Thatcher Demko
29.2 292 Mike Santaguida
30.6 245 Casey DeSmith
24.3 219
27.0 216
29.3 205
24.3 170
23.7 142
23.6 118
21.0 84
27.0 81
25.3 76
28.0 28
13.0 13
7.0 7
7.0 7
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Saves

142
487
292
329
170
356
310
360
219
306
118
216
245
205

Saves

NU
UML
ME
ND
PC
BC

487
142
292
329
356
170
245
360
306
310
216
219
118
205

JR

SO
SR
SR
SO
FR

UVM FR

UNH

JR

Save %o

.953
.953
.939
.935
.919
.920
.912
.916
.905
.913
.901
911
.918
.899

Save %

GP
13
10
12
13
14

14

.953
.953
.939
.935
.920
.919
.918
.916
.913
.912
911
.905
.901
.899

NHL

WPG
CLB

CGy

PIT

NHL

WPG
CLB

PIT
CGY

Shutouts

P RPFEPNMNMNN®



Hockey East Conference Team Stats

TEAM OFFENSE TEAM DEFENSE
Team Games Goals G/GM Team Games Goals G/GM
Boston College 14 54 3.86 1 Boston College 14 29 2.07
New Hampshire 14 47 3.36 Northeastern 14 29 2.07
Maine 12 39 3.25 3 UMass Lowell 13 28 2.15
UMass Lowell 13 39 3.00 4 Maine 12 26 2.17
Northeastern 14 36 2.57 5 Vermont 12 29 2.42
Providence 14 35 2.50 6 New Hampshire 14 34 2.43
Boston University 13 29 2.23 7 Notre Dame 13 33 2.54
Notre Dame 13 28 2.15 8 Providence 14 36 2.57
Vermont 12 25 2.08 9 Massachusetts 14 42 3.00
Massachusetts 14 26 1.86 10 Merrimack 13 40 3.08
Merrimack 13 18 1.38 11 Boston University 13 50 3.85
POWER PLAY PENALTY KILL
Team Totals SHA PP % Team Totals SHF PK %
1 New Hampshire 13/55 1 23.6 1 Boston College 67/73 3 91.8
’ : 2 Maine 14/64 0 21.9 2 Vermont 54/59 1 91.5
. 3 UMass Lowell 12/55 2 21.8 3 New Hampshire 34/39 3 87.2
.xw 4 Boston College 10/55 0o 182 4 Merrimack 48/56 0 85.7
‘}““ = 5 Massachusetts 11/66 1 16.7 Northeastern 60/70 3 85.7
I 6 Notre Dame 8/59 2 13.6 6 Providence 47/56 3 83.9
BOSTON URIVERSITY 7 Vermont 8/64 2 125 7 UMass Lowell 48/58 1 828
8 Boston University 8/65 4 12.3 8 Maine 36/44 2 81.8
9 Northeastern 7/62 4 11.3 9 Notre Dame 52/64 4 81.2
10 Merrimack 5/54 2 9.3 10 Boston University 52/65 0 80.0
11 Providence 4/53 2 7.5 11 Massachusetts 54/68 0 79.4
PENALTY MINUTES SHOTS ON GOAL
Team Games PIM PIM/G Team Games SOG SOG/G
Massachusetts 14 206 14.7 1 Maine 12 403 33.6
Boston College 14 200 14.3 2 Vermont 12 391 32.6
"M Vermont 12 163 13.6 3 Providence 14 452 32.3
Northeastern 14 173 12.4 4 UMass Lowell 13 415 31.9
41 Boston University 13 155 11.9 5 Notre Dame 13 412 31.7
UMass Lowell 13 154 11.8 6 New Hampshire 14 438 31.3
Notre Dame 13 154 11.8 7 Boston College 14 432 30.9
Merrimack 13 150 11.5 8 Massachusetts 14 428 30.6
Providence 14 120 8.6 9 Merrimack 13 391 30.1
Maine 12 96 8.0 10 Northeastern 14 363 25.9
New Hampshire 14 94 6.7 11 Boston University 13 317 24.4
SCORING BY PERIOD GOALS ALLOWED BY PERIOD
Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total
Boston College 16 17 20 1 54 1 Maine 6 12 8 0 26
New Hampshire 12 18 16 1 47 2 UMass Lowell 6 10 12 O 28
Maine 14 8 17 O 39 3 Boston College 12 7 10 O 29
UMass Lowell 14 15 9 1 39 Northeastern 7 8 13 1 29
MINUTEMEN Northeastern 13 9 13 1 36 Vermont 5 11 13 - 29
Providence 8 10 17 O 35 6 Notre Dame 13 9 11 O 33
Boston University 4 14 11 O 29 7 New Hampshire 8 13 12 1 34
Notre Dame 8 12 8 O 28 8 Providence 9 14 11 2 36
Massachusetts 11 8 7 0 26 9 Merrimack 15 13 12 0 40
Vermont 7 8 10 - 25 10 Massachusetts 13 17 12 O 42
Merrimack 4 7 7 0 18 11 Boston University 17 12 21 O 50
SPECIAL TEAMS NET

Team PPF SHA PP NET PPA SHF SH NET ST NET

1 New Hampshire 13 1 +12 5 3 -2 +10

2 Maine 14 0 +14 8 2 -6 +8

3 Boston College 10 0 +10 6 3 -3 +7

4 Vermont 8 2 +6 5 1 -4 +2

5 UMass Lowell 12 2 +10 10 1 -9 +1

6 Notre Dame 8 2 +6 12 4 -8 -2

7 Massachusetts 11 1 +10 14 0 -14 -4

Northeastern 7 4 +3 10 3 -7 -4

Providence 4 2 +2 9 3 -6 -4

10 Merrimack 5 2 +3 8 0 -8 -5

11 Boston University 8 4 +4 13 0 -13 -9
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EAST




a s~ wnN PR

10

12
13

15

16

19

23

25

11

13

o0 h WNPRE

10
11
12

14

Johnny Gaudreau
Kevin Hayes

Bill Arnold

Kevin Goumas
Devin Shore
Kevin Roy

Ross Mauermann
Nick Sorkin

Mike Szmatula
Chris McCarthy
T.J. Tynan

Matt Willows
Braden Pimm
Mario Lucia
Vince Hinostroza
Mario Puskarich

Trevor van Riemsdyk

Eric Knodel

Ryan Fitzgerald
Joseph Pendenza
Bryan Rust

Conor Sheary

Ben Hutton

Dalen Hedges

6 Players Tied With

Trevor van Riemsdyk

Eric Knodel

Ben Hutton

Ahti Oksanen
Michael Paliotta
Justin Agosta
Garrett Noonan
Robbie Russo
John Gilmour
Joel Hanley

Zack Kamrass
Christian Folin
Michael Matheson
Colton Saucerman
Shayne Taker
Michael Kapla

Mike Szmatula
Vince Hinostroza
Mario Puskarich
Ryan Fitzgerald
Dalen Hedges
Robbie Baillargeon
Austin Cangelosi
Nick Roberto
Steven lacobellis
John Stevens

Ray Pigozzi

Cam Brown

Tyler Kelleher
Zach Aston-Reese
Adam Gilmour
Michael Kapla

Hockey East Overall Scoring Leaders

BC
BC
BC
UNH
ME
NU
PC
UNH
NU
UVM
ND
UNH
NU
ND
ND
UVM
UNH
UNH
BC
UML
ND
UM
ME
NU

UNH
UNH
ME
BU
UVM
UNH
BU
ND
PC
UM
UML
UML
BC
NU
ND
UML

NU
ND
UVM
BC
NU
BU
BC
BU
UM
NU
UM
ME
UNH
NU
BC
UML

JR
SR
SR
SR
SO
SO
JR
SR
FR
SR
SR
JR
SR
SO
FR
FR
JR
SR
FR
SR
SR
SR
SO
FR

Scoring

GP G-A-P
26 23-28-51
26 19-26-45
26 8-28-36
29 12-23-35
24 12-19-31
26 14-17-31
27 16-15-31
30 15-14-29
26 10-18-28
25 13-14-27
27 6-21-27
30 13-13-26
26 15-10-25
27 15-10-25
21 6-18-24
24 11-12-23
26 4-19-23
30 6-17-23
26 8-13-21
27 12-9-21
27 9-12-21
27 5-16-21
24 9-11-20
26 7-13-20

19 Points

PPG
1.96
1.73
1.38
1.21
1.29
1.19
1.15
0.97
1.08
1.08
1.00
0.87
0.96
0.93
1.14
0.96
0.88
0.77
0.81
0.78
0.78
0.78
0.83
0.77

Defenseman Scoring

JR
SR
SO
SO
JR
SR
SR
JR
SO
SR
JR
SO
SO
SO
SR
FR

FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
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Freshman Scoring
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GP
26
30
24
25
25
30
24
21
27
27
23
27
26
26
27
27

GP
26
21
24
26
26
25
26
24
27
26
26
24
27
24
26
27

G-A-P
4-19-23
6-17-23
9-11-20
5-14-19
3-16-19
4-15-19
4-13-17
4-11-15
4-11-15
2-13-15
2-12-14
4-10-14
3-10-13
3-10-13

4-9-13
1-12-13

G-A-P
10-18-28
6-18-24
11-12-23
8-13-21
7-13-20
6-12-18
8-10-18
7-10-17
10-7-17
5-11-16
4-11-15
3-11-14
3-11-14
4-9-13
5-8-13
1-12-13

PPG
0.88
0.77
0.83
0.76
0.76
0.63
0.71
0.71
0.56
0.56
0.61
0.52
0.50
0.50
0.48
0.48

PPG
1.08
1.14
0.96
0.81
0.77
0.72
0.69
0.71
0.63
0.62
0.58
0.58
0.52
0.54
0.50
0.48

PIM
7/14
3/6
13/37
12/24
6/12
6/20
8/16
6/12
4/8
2/4
10/20
6/12
4/19
5/10
172
3/6
5/10
11/22
7/14
5/10
5/10
0/0
172
3/6

PIM
5/10
11/22
172
9/18
12/35
3/6
12724
4/8
8/16
12/35
8/16
8/27
17/37
16/32
3/6
10/20

PIM
4/8
172
3/6

7/14
3/6
8/16
1/2
6/12
5/10
9/18
10/20
4/8
2/4
6/12
3/6
10/20
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+/-
+32
+23
+30
+18
+10
+5
+22
+10
+7
+7
+6
+19
+7
+3
+7
+8
+13
+10
+10
+6
+4

+9
+6

+/-
+13
+10
+9
-10
+3
+1

+9
+1

+9
+5
+16
+8

+12

NHL
CGY

CHI
CGY

DAL
ANA

CLB

MIN
CHI

TOR

BOS

PIT

VAN

NHL

TOR
VAN

CHI

NSH

NYI
CGY

FLA

NHL

CHI

BOS

oTT

MIN



Goal Scoring

1 Johnny Gaudreau

2 Kevin Hayes

3 Ross Mauermann

4 Braden Pimm

Mario Lucia

Nick Sorkin

Kevin Roy

8 Chris McCarthy
Matt Willows

~

10 Devin Shore

Joseph Pendenza
Sam Herr
Kevin Goumas

Power Play Goals

1

Shorthanded Goals

Braden Pimm
Michael Pereira
Mario Lucia
Kevin Hayes
Branden Gracel
Ben Hutton
Mario Puskarich
Steven lacobellis
Nick Sorkin

Matt Willows

1 Devin Shore
Noel Acciari

3 Steven Swavely
Robbie Russo
Mark Anthoine
Chris McCarthy
Patrick Brown
Braden Pimm
Bryan Rust

10 21 Players Tied With

Plus-Minus

© 00 ~NO U D WNEPR

Johnny Gaudreau
Bill Arnold

Kevin Hayes
Ross Mauermann
lan McCoshen
Steve Santini
Matt Willows
Kevin Goumas
Michael Matheson
Austin Cangelosi

Blocked Shots
1 Eric Knodel

o b WN

Brett Pesce
Kevin Lind
Colin Shea
Oleg Yevenko
Garrett Noonan
Joel Hanley

8 Trevor van Riemsdyk

Dax Lauwers

10 Matias Cleland

Hockey East Overall Scoring Leaders

BC JR
BC SR
PC JR
NU SR
NDM SO
UNH SR
NU SO
UVM SR
UNH JR
ME SO
UML SR
NDM SO
UNH SR
NU SR
UM SR
NDM SO
BC SR
UM SR
ME SO
UvM FR
UM FR
UNH SR
UNH JR
ME SO
PC SO
ME SO
NDM JR
ME SR
UVM SR
BC SR
NU SR
NDM SR
BC JR
BC SR
BC SR
PC JR
BC FR
BC FR
UNH JR
UNH SR
BC SO
BC FR
UNH SR D
UNH SO D
NDM SR D
UM SR D
UM JR D
BU SR D
UM SR D
UNH JR D
NU JR D
UNH FR D
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GP
30
30
27
27
26
24
27
26
26
30

GP
26
26
27
26
27
30
26
25
30
24
27
27
29

GP
26
27
27
26
27
24
24
27
30
30

GP
24
27
20
21
24
25
26
26
27

GP
26
26
26
27
24
21
30
29
26
26

BLK

73
61
58
57
53
51
51
50
50
49

G
23
19
16
15
15
15
14
13
13
12
12
12
12
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GPG
0.88
0.73
0.59
0.58
0.56
0.50
0.54
0.52
0.43
0.50
0.44
0.44
0.41

GPG
0.27
0.26
0.26
0.23
0.22
0.21
0.21
0.19
0.17
0.17

GPG
0.12
0.11
0.10
0.10
0.08
0.08
0.08
0.08
0.07

+/-
+32
+30
+23
+22
+21
+20
+19
+18
+16
+16

BLK/G
2.43
2.03
2.15
2.11
2.04
2.12
1.89
1.92
1.92
1.63

Assist Scoring
1 Bill Arnold
Johnny Gaudreau
3 Kevin Hayes
4 Kevin Goumas
5 T.J. Tynan
6 Devin Shore
Trevor van Riemsdyk
8 Vince Hinostroza
Mike Szmatula
10 Kevin Roy
Eric Knodel
12 Michael Paliotta
Conor Sheary

Power Play Points

1 Ahti Oksanen
Mike Szmatula

3 Kevin Roy
T.J. Tynan

5 Mike Collins
Devin Shore
Michael Paliotta
Braden Pimm
Kevin Hayes
Joel Hanley

BU
NU
NU
NDM
MC
ME
UVM
NU
BC
UM

Game-Winning Goals

1 Johnny Gaudreau
Ross Mauermann

3 Shane Luke
Adam Chapie
Sam Herr
Matt Willows

7 Mario Puskarich
Kevin Hayes
Adam Gilmour
Dalen Hedges
Mario Lucia

Hat Tricks

1 Destry Straight
Kevin Hayes
Grayson Downing
Kevin Roy
Bryan Rust
Matt Willows

Face-Off Percentage
Chris Maniccia
Michael Colantone
Kevin Goumas
Kyle Smith

Devin Shore
Derek Army
Patrick Brown
Michael Sit

Mark Jankowski
Joseph Pendenza
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GP A
BC SR F 26 28
BC JR F 26 28
BC SR F 26 26
UNH SR F 29 23
NDM SR F 27 21
ME SO F 24 19
UNH JR D 26 19
NDM FR F 21 18
NU FR F 26 18
NU SO F 26 17
UNH SR D 30 17
UVM JR D 25 16
UM SR F 27 16

GP G-A-P

SO D 25 4-9-13
FR F 26  3-10-13
SO F 26 4-8-12
SR F 27 2-10-12
SR F 21 3-8-11
SO F 24 3-8-11
JR D 25 3-8-11
SR F 26 7-4-11
SR F 26 6-5-11
SR D 27 2-9-11
GP G

BC R F 26 5
PC JR F 27 5
PC JR F 23 4
UML SO F 27 4
NDM SO F 27 4
UNH JR F 30 4
UVM FR F 24 3
BC SR F 26 3
BC FR F 26 3
NU FR F 26 3
NDM SO F 27 3

GP

BC JR F 19
BC SR F 26
UNH JR F 26
NU SO F 26
NDM SR F 27
UNH JR F 30
FW FL

UML FR F 66 37

UML SO F 64 41

UNH SR F 276 204

UNH SO F 165 122

ME SO F 263 204

PC SR F 45 35

BC SR F 232 181

BC JR F 113 89

PC SO C 231 182

UML SR F 329 264

APG
1.08
1.08
1.00
0.79
0.78
0.79
0.73
0.86
0.69
0.65
0.57
0.64
0.59

PPG
0.52
0.50
0.46
0.44
0.52
0.46
0.44
0.42
0.42
0.41

GPG
0.19
0.19
0.17
0.15
0.15
0.13
0.12
0.12
0.12
0.12
0.11

HT

PR R R R R

FO %
.641
.610
.575
.575
.563
.562
.562
.559
.559
.555



Hockey East Overall Goaltending Leaders

Goals Against Average

GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save % NHL
1 Connor Hellebuyck UML SO 16 955:25 28 1.76 10-5-1 3 457 .942 WPG
2 Doug Carr UML SR 11 666:57 20 1.80 8-2-1 (0] 281 .934
3 Thatcher Demko BC FR 11 668:10 22 1.98 8-1-2 1 278 927
4 Clay Witt NU JR 21 1267:35 43 2.04 13-6-2 3 718 .943
5 Martin Ouellette ME SR 23 1355:07 47 2.08 11-9-3 3 628 .930 CLB
6 Brody Hoffman UVM SO 10 599:52 21 2.10 5-4-1 0 245 921
7 Steven Summerhays ND SR 25 1433:21 51 2.13 13-10-1 5 568 918
8 Casey DeSmith UNH JR 26 1502:28 56 2.24 14-11-0 2 677 .924
9 Jon Gillies PC SO 22 1309:54 49 2.24 12-5-4 3 625 927 CGY
10 Mike Santaguida UvM FR 15 904:39 35 2.32 8-5-2 1 389 917
11 Rasmus Tirronen MC JR 18 1011:37 40 2.37 6-8-3 1 417 912
12 Brian Billett BC JR 15 851:21 34 2.40 11-3-1 1 392 .920
13 Steve Mastalerz UM JR 24 1373:24 61 2.66 7-13-3 1 628 911
14 Matt O'Connor BU SO 16 866:18 44 3.05 6-5-3 [¢] 510 .921
15 Sean Maguire BU SO 12 632:07 33 3.13 2-9-0 0 343 912 PIT
Save Percentage
GP Minutes GA  GAA Record SO Saves Save % NHL
1 Clay Witt NU JR 21 1267:35 43 2.04 13-6-2 3 718 .943
2 Connor Hellebuyck UML SO 16 955:25 28 1.76 10-5-1 3 457 942  WPG
3 Doug Carr UML SR 11 666:57 20 1.80 8-2-1 0 281 .934
4 Martin Ouellette ME SR 23 1355:07 47 2.08 11-9-3 3 628 .930 CLB
5 Jon Gillies PC SO 22 1309:54 49 2.24 12-5-4 3 625 927 CGY
6 Thatcher Demko BC FR 11 668:10 22 1.98 8-1-2 1 278 .927
7 Casey DeSmith UNH JR 26 1502:28 56 2.24 14-11-0 2 677 .924
8 Brody Hoffman UvMm SO 10 599:52 21 2.10 5-4-1 (] 245 .921
9 Matt O'Connor BU SO 16 866:18 44  3.05 6-5-3 0 510 921
10 Brian Billett BC JR 15 851:21 34 2.40 11-3-1 1 392 .920
11 Steven Summerhays ND SR 25 1433:21 51 2.13 13-10-1 5 568 .918
12 Mike Santaguida UVM FR 15 904:39 35 2.32 8-5-2 1 389 917
13 Rasmus Tirronen MC JR 18 1011:37 40 2.37 6-8-3 1 417 912
14 Sean Maguire BU SO 12 632:07 33 3.13 2-9-0 (0] 343 912 PIT
15 Steve Mastalerz UM JR 24 1373:24 61 2.66 7-13-3 1 628 911
Saves GP SVS/G Saves Shutouts GP Shutouts
1 Clay Witt NU R 21 34.2 718 1 Steven Summerhays ND SR 25 5
2 Casey DeSmith UNH JR 26 26.0 677 2 Connor Hellebuyck UML SO 16 3
3 Martin Ouellette ME SR 23 27.3 628 Clay Witt NU JR 21 3
Steve Mastalerz UM JR 24 26.2 628 Jon Gillies PC SO 22 3
5 Jon Gillies PC SO 22 28.4 625 Martin Ouellette ME SR 23 3
6 Steven Summerhays ND SR 25 22.7 568 6 Casey DeSmith UNH JR 26 2
7 Matt O'Connor BU SO 16 31.9 510 7 Thatcher Demko BC FR 11 1
8 Connor Hellebuyck UML SO 16 28.6 457 Brian Billett BC JR 15 1
9 Rasmus Tirronen MC JR 18 23.2 417 Mike Santaguida UVM FR 15 1
10 Brian Billett BC JR 15 26.1 392 Rasmus Tirronen MC JR 18 1
11 Mike Santaguida UVM FR 15 25.9 389 Steve Mastalerz UM JR 24 1
12 Sean Maguire BU SO 12 28.6 343
13 Doug Carr UML SR 11 25.5 281
14 Thatcher Demko BC FR 11 25.3 278
15 Brody Hoffman UVM SO 10 24.5 245
16 Sam Marotta MC SR 9 19.3 174
17 Derick Roy NU FR 5 25.6 128
18 Nick Ellis PC FR 7 17.6 123
19 Jeff Wyer UNH SR 6 17.7 106
20 Mac Haight um FR 4 22.8 91



Hockey East Overall Team Stats

TEAM OFFENSE TEAM DEFENSE
Team Games Goals G/GM Team Games Goals G/GM
Boston College 26 114 4.38 1 UMass Lowell 27 51 1.89
Northeastern 26 85 3.27 2 Boston College 26 58 2.23
Maine 24 77 3.21 3 Maine 24 54 2.25
New Hampshire 30 96 3.20 4 Notre Dame 27 61 2.26
Notre Dame 27 86 3.19 5 Vermont 25 57 2.28
Providence 27 85 3.15 6 Providence 27 63 2.33
UMass Lowell 27 81 3.00 7 New Hampshire 30 75 2.50
Vermont 25 71 2.84 8 Northeastern 26 67 2.58
Boston University 25 62 2.48 9 Merrimack 25 69 2.76
Massachusetts 27 59 2.19 10 Massachusetts 27 85 3.15
Merrimack 25 48 1.92 11 Boston University 25 85 3.40
POWER PLAY PENALTY KILL
Team Totals SHA PP % Team Totals SHF PK %
Massachusetts 27/126 4 21.4 1 Boston College 108/119 5 90.8
’ - New Hampshire 26/123 2 21.1 2 Vermont 99/112 3 88.4
. Notre Dame 29/144 3 20.1 3 Providence 105/121 6 86.8
.xw Boston College 20/102 1 196 4 Notre Dame 112/130 7  86.2
‘}““ - Boston University 22/113 8 19.5 5 Merrimack 98/117 1 83.8
I UMass Lowell 22/116 3 19.0 6 Maine 76/91 8 83.5
BOSTON URIVERSITY Maine 20/106 1 189 7 UMass Lowell 88/106 1  83.0
Northeastern 23/128 5 18.0 8 New Hampshire 73/88 3 83.0
Vermont 17/115 4 14.8 9 Boston University 102/123 o] 82.9
Merrimack 16/114 2 14.0 10 Northeastern 111/136 5 81.6
Providence 16/124 4 12.9 11 Massachusetts 112/138 2 81.2
PENALTY MINUTES SHOTS ON GOAL
Team Games PIM PIM/G Team Games SOG SOG/G
Northeastern 26 383 14.7 1 Maine 24 830 34.6
Massachusetts 27 384 14.2 2 Notre Dame 27 927 34.3
"M Merrimack 25 319 12.8 3 New Hampshire 30 1006 33.5
Boston College 26 331 12.7 4 Providence 27 899 33.3
41 Notre Dame 27 341 12.6 5 Boston College 26 845 325
Vermont 25 289 11.6 6 UMass Lowell 27 871 32.3
Boston University 25 283 11.3 7 Vermont 25 799 32.0
UMass Lowell 27 280 10.4 8 Massachusetts 27 828 30.7
Providence 27 270 10.0 9 Northeastern 26 777 29.9
Maine 24 198 8.2 10 Merrimack 25 735 29.4
New Hampshire 30 223 7.4 11 Boston University 25 663 26.5
SCORING BY PERIOD GOALS ALLOWED BY PERIOD
Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total
Boston College 36 36 41 1 114 1 UMass Lowell 13 18 20 O 51
New Hampshire 25 36 34 1 96 2 Maine 12 22 20 O 54
Notre Dame 25 36 25 O 86 3 Vermont 15 22 20 O 57
Northeastern 27 25 32 1 85 4 Boston College 23 17 18 O 58
MINUTEMEN Providence 18 29 37 1 85 5 Notre Dame 22 21 18 0 61
UMass Lowell 29 28 23 1 81 6 Providence 17 21 23 2 63
Maine 23 24 29 1 77 7 Northeastern 8 21 27 1 67
Vermont 21 19 31 O 71 8 Merrimack 22 24 22 1 69
Boston University 14 27 21 O 62 9 New Hampshire 22 30 21 2 75
Massachusetts 21 21 17 O 59 10 Boston University 25 22 38 O 85
Merrimack 11 15 22 O 48 Massachusetts 23 33 28 1 85
SPECIAL TEAMS NET

Team PPF SHA PP NET PPA SHF SH NET ST NET

1 Notre Dame 29 3 +26 18 7 -11 +15

2 Boston College 20 1 +19 11 5 -6 +13

3 Maine 20 1 +19 15 8 -7 +12

New Hampshire 26 2 +24 15 3 -12 +12

5 Vermont 17 4 +13 13 3 -10 +3

6 UMass Lowell 22 3 +19 18 1 -17 +2

Providence 16 4 +12 16 6 -10 +2

8 Massachusetts 27 4 +23 26 2 -24 -1

9 Northeastern 23 5 +18 25 5 -20 -2

10 Merrimack 16 2 +14 19 1 -18 -4

11 Boston University 22 8 +14 21 0 -21 -7

HOCKEY
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National Category Leaders

Points Per Game

P AP psom| |Goals Against Average Minutes GA GAA
1 Johnny Gaudreau (CGY) Boston College JR F 26 23-28-51 1.96 1 Connor Hellebuyck (WPG) UMass Lowell SO 955:25 28 1.76
2 Kevin Hayes (CHI) Boston College SR F 26 19-26-45 1.73 2 Doug Carr UMass Lowell SR 666:57 20 1.80
Greg Carey St. Lawrence SR F 26 14-31-45 1.73 3 Michael Garteig Quinnipiac SO 1672:03 51 1.83
4 Ryan Dzingel (OTT) Ohio State JR F 24 17-19-36 1.50 4 Lukas Hafner Western Michigan SO 582:10 18 1.86
5 Riley Barber (WSH) Miami SO F 24 16-19-35 1.46 5 Zach Nagelvoort Michigan FR 1002:42 32 1.91
6 Brett Gensler Bentley SR F 26 17-20-37 1.42 6 Chris Kamal Alaska Anchorage SR 584:44 19 1.95
7 Matthew Zay Mercyhurst JR F 28 16-23-39 1.39 7 Sam Brittain (FLA) Denver SR 1530:46 50 1.96
8 Bill Arnold (CGY) Boston College SR F 26 8-28-36 1.38 8 Adam Wilcox (TBL) Minnesota SO 1497:21 49 1.96
9 Mark Naclerio Brown SO F 21 14-15-29 1.38 9 Thatcher Demko Boston College FR 668:10 22 1.98
10 Ryan Haggerty Rensselaer JRF 24 21-12-33 1.38 10 Joel Rumpel Wisconsin JR 922:51 31 2.02
11 Austin Czarnik Miami JR F 23 10-21-31 1.35 11 Clay Witt Northeastern JR 1267:35 43 2.04
12 Nick Lappin Brown SO F 20 9-17-26  1.30 12 Martin Ouellette (CLB) Maine SR 1355:07 47 2.08
13 Devin Shore (DAL) Maine SO F 24 12-19-31 1.29 13 Colin Stevens Union JR 1175:45 41 2.09
14 Alex Grieve Bentley JRF 26 17-15-32 1.23 14 Steve Perry Clarkson FR 829:16 29 2.10
Steve Weinstein Bentley JRD 26 1-31-32 1.23 15 Brody Hoffman Vermont SO 599:52 21 2.10
16 Sam Anas Quinnipiac FR F 28 16-18-34 1.21 16 Steven Summerhays Notre Dame SR 1433:21 51 2.13
17 Tanner Fritz Ohio State JRF 19 4-19-23 1.21 17 Alex Lyon Yale FR 1062:12 38 2.15
18 Kevin Goumas New Hampshire SR F 29 12-23-35 1.21 18 Andy lles Cornell SR 1225:53 44 2.15
19 Kevin Roy (ANA) Northeastern SO F 26 14-17-31 1.19 19 Pheonix Copley Michigan Tech SO 1171:01 43 2.20
Cody Wydo Robert Morris JRF 26 19-12-31 1.19 20 Casey DeSmith New Hampshire JR 1502:28 56 2.24
21 Chad Demers Air Force JRF 28 11-22-33 1.18 21 Jon Gillies (CGY) Providence SO 1309:54 49 2.24
Kellen Jones (EDM) Quinnipiac SR F 28 14-19-33 1.18 22 Jake Hildebrand Michigan State SO 1333:10 50 2.25
23 Daniel O'Donoghue Mercyhurst SR F 29 11-23-34 1.17 23 Zane Gothberg (BOS) North Dakota SO 1008:54 38 2.26
24 Josh Archibald (PIT) Nebraska Omaha JR F 24 18-10-28 1.17 24 Cole Huggins Minnesota State FR 1139:32 43 2.26
25 Matt Carey St. Lawrence FR F 26 15-15-30 1.15 25 Keegan Asmundson Canisius SO 570:30 22 231
Points Per Game (Defensemen) GP G-A-P P/GM Save Percentage Saves GA Save %
1 Steve Weinstein Bentley JRD 26 1-31-32 1.23 1 Clay Witt Northeastern JR 718 43 .943
2 Mat Bodie Union SRD 24 3-20-23 0.96 2 Connor Hellebuyck (WPG) UMass Lowell SO 457 28 .942
3 Joakim Ryan (SJS) Cornell JRD 21 5-14-19 0.90 3 Sam Brittain (FLA) Denver SR 734 50 .936
4 Trevor van Riemsdyk New Hampshire JRD 26 4-19-23 0.88 4 Zach Nagelvoort Michigan FR 469 32 .936
Justin Baker St. Lawrence SRD 26 6-17-23 0.88 5 Doug Carr UMass Lowell SR 281 20 .934
6 Matt Blomquist Bentley SO D 20 2-15-17 0.85 6 Keegan Asmundson Canisius SO 307 22 .933
7 Mike Reilly (CLB) Minnesota SO D 26 8-14-22 0.85 7 Jimmy Sarjeant Mercyhurst JR 736 54 .932
Gavin Bayreuther St. Lawrence FRD 26 6-16-22 0.85 8 Raphael Girard Harvard SR 365 27 931
9 Ben Hutton (VAN) Maine SO D 24 9-11-20 0.83 9 Adam Wilcox (TBL) Minnesota SO 662 49 .931
Nick Jones Mercyhurst SRD 30 6-19-25 0.83 10 Kevin Kapalka Lake Superior State SR 470 35 931
11 Greg Noyes RIT SRD 26 5-15-20 0.77 11 Martin Ouellette (CLB) Maine SR 628 47 .930
Shayne Gostisbehere (PHI) Union JRD 26 7-13-20 0.77 12 Jake Hildebrand Michigan State SO 659 50 .929
13 Eric Knodel (TOR) New Hampshire SRD 30 6-17-23 0.77 13 Joel Rumpel Wisconsin JR 400 31 .928
14 Ahti Oksanen Boston University SO D 25 5-14-19 0.76 14 Lukas Hafner Western Michigan SO 232 18 .928
Michael Paliotta (CHI) Vermont JRD 25 3-16-19 0.76 15 Jon Gillies (CGY) Providence SO 625 49 927
16 Andrew Prochno St. Cloud State JRD 24 3-15-18 0.75 16 Branden Komm Bentley SR 775 61 927
Jake McCabe (BUF) Wisconsin JRD 24 6-12-18 0.75 17 Thatcher Demko Boston College FR 278 22 927
18 Joey LalLeggia (EDM) Denver JRD 26 9-10-19 0.73 18 Marco DeFilippo Brown SR 261 21 .926
19 Scott Czarnowczan Ferris State SRD 25 4-14-18 0.72 19 C.J. Motte Ferris State JR 681 56 .924
20 Matt Prapavessis Bemidji State JRD 28 5-15-20 0.71 20 Alex Lyon Yale FR 462 38 .924
Robbie Russo (NYI) Notre Dame JRD 21 4-11-15 0.71
Points Per Game (Freshmen) GP  G-A-P P/GM Winning Percentage W-L-T Win %
1 Sam Anas Quinnipiac F 28 16-18-34 1.21 1 Adam Wilcox (TBL) Minnesota SO 18-2-5 .820
2 Matt Carey St. Lawrence F 26 15-15-30 1.15 2 Thatcher Demko Boston College FR 8-1-2 .818
3 Vince Hinostroza (CHI) Notre Dame F 21 6-18-24 1.14 3 Doug Carr UMass Lowell SR 8-2-1 773
4 Mike Szmatula Northeastern F 26 10-18-28 1.08 4 C.J. Motte Ferris State JR 17-4-3 771
5 Mario Puskarich Vermont F 24 11-12-23 0.96 5 Michael Garteig Quinnipiac SO 19-4-5 .768
6 JT Compher (BUF) Michigan F 22 9-12-21 0.95 6 Brian Billett Boston College JR 11-3-1 767
7 Alex Globke Lake Superior State F 26 10-14-24 0.92 Joel Rumpel Wisconsin JR 11-3-1 767
8 David Norris American International F 25 3-20-23 0.92 8 Colin Stevens Union JR 14-4-1 .763
9 Justin Kloos Minnesota F 26 9-14-23 0.88 9 Jimmy Sarjeant Mercyhurst JR 14-4-4 727
10 Hudson Fasching (LOS) Minnesota F 25 9-13-22 0.88 10 Ryan Faragher St. Cloud State JR 13-5-3 .690
11 Todd Skirving RIT F 23 7-13-20 0.87 11 Andy lles Cornell SR 11-4-5 .675
12 Gavin Bayreuther St. Lawrence D 26 6-16-22 0.85 12 Clay Witt Northeastern JR 13-6-2 .667
13 Ryan Fitzgerald (BOS) Boston College F 26 8-13-21 0.81 Jon Gillies (CGY) Providence SO 12-5-4 .667
Trevor Moore Denver F 26 10-11-21 0.81 14 Connor Hellebuyck (WPG) UMass Lowell SO 10-5-1 .656
15 Alex lafallo Minnesota Duluth F 24 10-9-19 0.79 15 Chris Kamal Alaska Anchorage SR 6-3-1 .650
Jake Guentzel (PIT) Nebraska Omaha F 24 3-16-19 0.79 16 Charlie Finn Colgate FR 10-5-2 .647
Michael Pontarelli Union F 24 9-10-19 0.79 17 Zane Gothberg (BOS) North Dakota SO 10-5-3 .639
18 Dalen Hedges Northeastern F 26 7-13-20 0.77 Tommy Burke Bowling Green SO 9-4-5 .639
Justin Danforth Sacred Heart F 26 3-17-20 0.77 19 Zach Nagelvoort Michigan FR 9-5-2 .625
20 Max French Bentley F 23 8-9-17 0.74 20 Sam Brittain (FLA) Denver SR 13-7-5 .620




National Category Leaders

Goals Per Game

Assists Per Game

GP G G/GM GP A A/GM
1 Johnny Gaudreau (CGY) Boston College JRF 26 23 0.88 1 Steve Weinstein Bentley JRD 26 31 1.19
2 Ryan Haggerty Rensselaer JRF 24 21 0.88 Greg Carey St. Lawrence SR F 26 31 1.19
3 Josh Archibald (PIT) Nebraska Omaha JRF 24 18 0.75 3 Bill Arnold (CGY) Boston College SR F 26 28 1.08
4 Kevin Hayes (CHI) Boston College SRF 26 19 0.73 Johnny Gaudreau (CGY) Boston College JR F 26 28 1.08
Cody Wydo Robert Morris JRF 26 19 0.73 5 Kevin Hayes (CHI) Boston College SR F 26 26 1.00
6 Ryan Dzingel (OTT) Ohio State JRF 24 17 0.71 Tanner Fritz Ohio State JR F 19 19 1.00
7 Riley Barber (WSH) Miami SOF 24 16 0.67 7 Austin Czarnik Miami JRF 2321 0.91
Mark Naclerio Brown SOF 21 14 0.67 8 Mark Zengerle Wisconsin SR F 24 21 0.88
9 Brett Gensler Bentley SRF 26 17 0.65 9 Vince Hinostroza (CHI) Notre Dame FR F 21 18 0.86
Alex Grieve Bentley JRF 26 17 0.65 10 Nick Lappin Brown SO F 20 17 0.85
Andrew Gladiuk Bentley SO F 26 17 0.65 11 Mat Bodie Union SRD 24 20 0.83
12 Michael Mersch (LOS) Wisconsin SRF 24 15 0.62 12 Matthew Zay Mercyhurst JR F 28 23 0.82
13 Ross Mauermann Providence JRF 27 16 0.59 13 David Norris American International FR F 25 20 0.80
14 Jonny Brodzinski (LOS) St. Cloud State SOF 24 14 0.58 14 Daniel O'Donoghue Mercyhurst SR F 29 23 0.79
15 Braden Pimm Northeastern SRF 26 15 0.58 Kevin Goumas New Hampshire SR F 29 23 0.79
Matt Carey St. Lawrence FRF 26 15 0.58 16 Devin Shore (DAL) Maine SO F 2419 0.79
17 Cory Ward Bemidji State SO F 28 16 0.57 Riley Barber (WSH) Miami SO F 24 19 0.79
Matthew Zay Mercyhurst JRF 28 16 0.57 Ryan Dzingel (OTT) Ohio State JRF 2419 0.79
Jean-Paul Lafontaine Minnesota State JRF 28 16 0.57 19 Chad Demers Air Force JRF 28 22 0.79
Sam Anas Quinnipiac FRF 28 16 0.57 20 T.J. Tynan (CLB) Notre Dame SR F 27 21 0.78
Scott Allen Alaska Anchorage JRF 21 12 0.57 21 Brett Gensler Bentley SR F 26 20 0.77
22 Mario Lucia (MIN) Notre Dame SO F 27 15 0.56 Matt Leitner Minnesota State JRF 26 20 0.77
23 Jimmy Vesey (NSH) Harvard SOF 20 11 0.55 23 Ryan Walters Nebraska Omaha SR F 24 18 0.75
24 Kevin Roy (ANA) Northeastern SO F 26 14 0.54 Matt Blomquist Bentley SOD 20 15 0.75
Greg Carey St. Lawrence SRF 26 14 0.54 25 Kevin Sullivan Union SR F 23 17 0.74
Power Play Goals GP PPG/G PPG Game-Winning Goals GP  GWG
1 Andrew Gladiuk Bentley SO F 26 0.46 12 1 Ryan Haggerty Rensselaer JRF 24 5
Jean-Paul Lafontaine Minnesota State JRF 28 0.43 12 Matt Bailey Alaska Anchorage SR F 26 5
3 Jeremy Wick St. Lawrence SRF 26 0.42 11 Johnny Gaudreau (CGY) Boston College JRF 26 5
4 Matt Carey St. Lawrence FRF 26 0.35 9 Ross Mauermann Providence JRF 27 5
5 Ryan Haggerty Rensselaer JRF 24 0.33 8 Cody Kunyk Alaska SR F 28 5
Michael Colavecchia RIT SRF 26 0.31 8 Johnny Mclnnis Minnesota State SR F 28 5
7 Billy Latta Connecticut SRF 24 0.29 7 7 18 Players Tied With 4
Kyle Gibbons Canisius SRF 26 0.27 7
Braden Pimm Northeastern SRF 26 0.27 7
Stephan Vigier Northern Michigan SRF 26 0.27 7
Michael Pereira Massachusetts SRF 27 0.26 7
Mario Lucia (MIN) Notre Dame SO F 27 0.26 7
Johnny Mclnnis Minnesota State SRF 28 0.25 7
Sam Anas Quinnipiac FRF 28 0.25 7
15 11 Players Tied With 6
Shorthanded Goals GP SHG/G SHG
1 Zac Lynch Robert Morris SO F 26 0.15 4
2 JT Compher (BUF) Michigan FRF 22 0.14 3
Tyler Wiseman Canisius JRF 23 0.13 3
Devin Shore (DAL) Maine SO F 24 0.12 3
Riley Barber (WSH) Miami SOF 24 0.12 3
Adam Berkle Bowling Green JRF 25 0.12 3
Noel Acciari Providence SO F 27 0.11 3
Matthew Zay Mercyhurst JRF 28 0.11 3
Kellen Jones (EDM) Quinnipiac SR F 28 0.11 3
10 21 Players Tied With 2
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TEAM SCORING

TEAM DEFENSE

SCORING OFFENSE
1 Boston College
2 Quinnipiac
3 St. Cloud State
4 Minnesota
5 Ohio State
6 Union
7 Mercyhurst
8 St. Lawrence
9 Bentley
10 Wisconsin
11 Yale
12 Northeastern
13 Ferris State
14 Maine
Nebraska Omaha
16 New Hampshire
17 Notre Dame
18 Miami
19 Robert Morris
20 Providence
21 Bowling Green
22 Alaska
23 Rensselaer
24 Air Force
25 UMass Lowell
Minnesota Duluth
Minnesota State
28 Vermont
29 Michigan
30 Cornell
31 North Dakota
32 Canisius
Niagara
34 Brown
35 Colgate
36 Lake Superior State
37 RIT
38 Denver
Western Michigan
40 Bemidji State
Clarkson
42 Connecticut
43 Dartmouth
44 Alaska Anchorage
45 Harvard
Northern Michigan
47 Boston University
48 American International
49 Holy Cross
50 Michigan State
Michigan Tech
52 Massachusetts
53 Penn State
54 Sacred Heart
55 Merrimack
56 Army
57 Princeton
58 Colorado College
59 Alabama Huntsville

GP Goals G/GM

26
28
24
26
24
26
30
26
26
24
21
26
27
24
24
30
27
24
26
27
30
28
26
28
27
24
28
25
22
21
24
26
26
21
27
26
26
26
26
28
28
25
22
26
20
26
25
26
26
25
30
27
22
26
25
23
21
24
28

114
103
88
95
87
90
103
88
87
80
69
85
88
77
77
96
86
76
82
85
94
87
79
85
81
72
84
71
62
59
67
72
72
58
74
71
70
68
68
73
73
65
57
67
50
65
62
64
58
55
66
59
48
51
48
44
40
44
27

4.38
3.68
3.67
3.65
3.62
3.46
3.43
3.38
3.35
3.33
3.29
3.27
3.26
3.21
3.21
3.20
3.19
3.17
3.15
3.15
3.13
3.11
3.04
3.04
3.00
3.00
3.00
2.84
2.82
2.81
2.79
2.77
2.77
2.76
2.74
2.73
2.69
2.62
2.62
2.61
2.61
2.60
2.59
2.58
2.50
2.50
2.48
2.46
2.23
2.20
2.20
2.19
2.18
1.96
1.92
1.91
1.90
1.83
0.96

SCORING DEFENSE
1 UMass Lowell
2 Quinnipiac
3 Minnesota
4 Denver
5 Cornell
6 Michigan
7 Boston College
8 Yale
9 Maine
10 Ferris State
Notre Dame
12 Vermont
13 Union
14 Providence
15 Michigan State
16 Michigan Tech
17 Clarkson
18 Connecticut
19 New Hampshire
Western Michigan
21 Alaska Anchorage
22 Bentley
Northeastern
24 Northern Michigan
25 Bowling Green
26 North Dakota
Ohio State
Wisconsin
29 Air Force
Miami
Minnesota Duluth
St. Cloud State
33 Merrimack
34 Minnesota State
35 Harvard
36 Rensselaer
37 Alaska
Brown
39 Bemidji State
40 Colgate
Mercyhurst
42 Holy Cross
Robert Morris
44 Canisius
Niagara
46 Massachusetts
47 Lake Superior State
48 Colorado College
Nebraska Omaha
50 RIT
51 Boston University
52 Princeton
53 Sacred Heart
St. Lawrence
55 Penn State
56 Dartmouth
57 American International
58 Alabama Huntsville
59 Army

GP Goals G/GM

27
28
26
26
21
22
26
21
24
27
27
25
26
27
25
30
28
25
30
26
26
26
26
26
30
24
24
24
28
24
24
24
25
28
20
26
28
21
28
27
30
26
26
26
26
27
26
24
24
26
25
21
26
26
22
22
26
28
23

51
53
51
55
46
49
58
47
54
61
61
57
60
63
59
72
68
61
75
65
66
67
67
68
79
65
65
65
77
66
66
66
69
78
56
74
80
60
81
81
90
79
79
81
81
85
82
81
81
88
85
79
99
99
86
87

112

125

105

1.89
1.89
1.96
2.12
2.19
2.23
2.23
2.24
2.25
2.26
2.26
2.28
2.31
2.33
2.36
2.40
2.43
2.44
2.50
2.50
2.54
2.58
2.58
2.62
2.63
2.71
2.71
2.71
2.75
2.75
2.75
2.75
2.76
2.79
2.80
2.85
2.86
2.86
2.89
3.00
3.00
3.04
3.04
3.12
3.12
3.15
3.15
3.38
3.38
3.38
3.40
3.76
3.81
3.81
3.91
3.95
4.31
4.46
4.57

G

ELCAL

= HOCKEY

HOCKEY
EAST

! €@



National Team Leaders

GRIGE =)

ELAL

- HOCKEY

HOCKEY
EAST

! @

POWER PLAY

PENALTY KILL

POWER PLAY
1 St. Lawrence
2 Bentley
3RIT
4 Minnesota State
5 St. Cloud State
6 Denver
7 Ohio State
8 Quinnipiac
9 Connecticut
10 Union
11 Cornell
12 Massachusetts
13 Mercyhurst
14 New Hampshire
15 Canisius
16 Robert Morris
17 Northern Michigan
18 Notre Dame
19 American Int'l
20 Miami
21 Boston College
22 Dartmouth
23 Boston University
24 Minnesota
25 Nebraska Omaha
26 Clarkson
27 UMass Lowell
28 Maine
29 Penn State
30 Ferris State
31 Alaska Anchorage
32 North Dakota
33 Bemidji State
Rensselaer
35 Air Force
36 Northeastern
37 Yale
38 Alaska
39 Michigan
40 Bowling Green
41 Minnesota Duluth
42 Colgate
43 Lake Superior
44 Princeton
45 Brown
46 Vermont
47 Wisconsin
48 Harvard
49 Merrimack
50 Michigan State
51 Sacred Heart
52 Holy Cross
53 Western Michigan
54 Providence
55 Michigan Tech
56 Colorado College
57 Army
58 Niagara
59 Alab. Huntsville

Totals
37/123
27/100
28/115
35/145

23/99
27/118
25/110
34/150

21/94
26/120

19/88
27/126
26/122
26/123
21/100
24/118
25/123
29/144

18/90
23/116
20/102

16/82
22/113
23/119
24/125
21/110
22/116
20/106

15/81
21/114
23/125
20/109
22/121

18/99
20/111
23/128

17/97
22/126

15/87
22/134
19/116
21/131
16/101

12/77

13/84
17/115

13/88

12/83
16/114
14/103
15/113

12/91
17/129
16/124
17/144

11/94
12/108
12/121

7/107

SHA
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PP%%o
30.1
27.0
24.3
24.1
23.2
22.9
22.7
22.7
22.3
21.7
21.6
21.4
21.3
21.1
21.0
20.3
20.3
20.1
20.0
19.8
19.6
19.5
19.5
19.3
19.2
19.1
19.0
18.9
18.5
18.4
18.4
18.3
18.2
18.2
18.0
18.0
17.5
17.5
17.2
16.4
16.4
16.0
15.8
15.6
15.5
14.8
14.8
14.5
14.0
13.6
13.3
13.2
13.2
12.9
11.8
11.7
11.1

9.9
6.5

PENALTY KILL
1 Boston College
2 Quinnipiac
3 Vermont
4 Harvard
5 Bemidji State
6 Denver
7 Providence
8 Cornell
9 Minnesota Duluth
Notre Dame
11 Minnesota State
12 Michigan Tech
13 Bentley
14 Wisconsin
15 Western Michigan
16 Minnesota
17 Alaska
18 Merrimack
19 Bowling Green
20 Maine
21 UMass Lowell
22 New Hampshire
23 Boston University
24 Ferris State
25 Miami
26 Connecticut
27 Mercyhurst
28 Rensselaer
29 Northeastern
30 Union
31 North Dakota
32 Michigan State
33 Michigan
34 Ohio State
35 Lake Superior
36 RIT
37 Massachusetts
38 Alaska Anchorage
39 Yale
40 Air Force
Canisius
42 Colgate
43 Penn State
44 Clarkson
45 Northern Michigan
46 Colorado College
47 Holy Cross
48 St. Cloud State
49 American Int’l
50 Princeton
51 Sacred Heart
52 Niagara
53 Nebraska Omaha
54 Dartmouth
55 Brown
56 St. Lawrence
57 Army
58 Robert Morris
59 Alab. Huntsville

Totals SHF

108/119
115/127
99/112
68/77
113/128
109/124
105/121
70/81
112/130
112/130
105/122
112/131
97/114
84/99
121/143
80/95
110/131
98/117
112/134
76/91
88/106
73/88
102/123
110/133
94/114
69/84
105/128
89/109
111/136
75/92
97/119
79/97
70/86
74/91
100/123
91/112
112/138
102/126
57/71
80/100
88/110
98/123
85/107
92/116
101/128
74/94
84/107
61/78
68/88
71/92
104/135
97/127
98/129
66/87
72/95
91/122
70/94
80/109
89/129
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PK%
90.8
90.6
88.4
88.3
88.3
87.9
86.8
86.4
86.2
86.2
86.1
85.5
85.1
84.8
84.6
84.2
84.0
83.8
83.6
83.5
83.0
83.0
82.9
82.7
82.5
82.1
82.0
81.7
81.6
81.5
81.5
81.4
81.4
81.3
81.3
81.2
81.2
81.0
80.3
80.0
80.0
79.7
79.4
79.3
78.9
78.7
78.5
78.2
77.3
77.2
77.0
76.4
76.0
75.9
75.8
74.6
74.5
73.4
69.0
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